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6 ENGLISH

ENGL ISH

Thank you very much for choosing our product. Before using the appliance, read these in-
structions carefully for its correct use.
The included safety precautions reduce the risk of electric shock, injury, or even death if 
strictly followed. Please keep this manual in a safe place for future reference, together with 
the completed product warranty card, the original product packaging and proof of purchase. 
If possible, pass these instructions on to the next owner of the appliance. Always follow ba-
sic safety precautions and accident prevention rules when using an appliance. We decline all 
responsibility derived from the non-compliance of these instructions by customers.

SECURIT Y INSTRUCTIONS

When using any electrical appliance, basic safety precautions should 
always be observed.
• To protect against risk of electrical shock do not put in water or any 

other liquid.
• Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near 

children.
• The hair trimmer can be used by children aged eight and over, as well 

as by people with reduced physical, sensory, or mental abilities or who 
lack experience and/or knowledge, providing they are supervised or 
have been instructed in the safe use of the device and understand the 
resulting dangers. 

• Children must not play with the hair trimmer. Cleaning and user main-
tenance may not be carried out by children, unless they are supervised. 
Small parts can be lethal if swallowed. Keep the packaging film away 
from children due to risk of suffocation. Keep the hair trimmer and con-
necting cable away from children younger than eight years old.

• Unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off 
parts, and before cleaning.

• Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after 
the appliance malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner. 
Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for exami-
nation, repair or electrical or mechanical adjustment.

• The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the manufactur-
er may cause fire, electric shock or injury.

• Do not use outdoors. Household use only.
• Do not let cord hang over the edge of table or counter.
• Cells or batteries should not be disassembled, crushed, punctured, 

opened, or otherwise mutilated.
• Clean the housing using only a cloth slightly dampened with water or 

a mild soap solution. Never use a caustic solution.
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• This trimmer may become warm during operating and/or charging, 
this is normal.

• When using, don’t hold by the power cord, in order to prevent possible 
harm and so as to avoid accidents.

• Never tamper with moving parts.
• If you use the hair trimmer in the bathroom, disconnect the plug from 

the socket after use. Close proximity to water represents a hazard, 
even when the device has been switched off.

• In case of visible damage to the trimmer or mains adapter, the device 
must not be operated.

• Only plug the mains adapter into a properly installed socket which is 
always easily accessible. The voltage of the socket must correspond 
to the specifications on the rating plate.

• Always disconnect the mains adapter from the socket after use, after 
charging, in case of malfunction, and before cleaning.

• The hair trimmers are not intended for operation with an external tim-
er or a separate remote control system.

• If you notice any smoke, unusual noises or smells, switch off the de-
vice immediately and disconnect the mains adapter from the socket. 
If this happens, you must stop using the hair trimmer until it has been 
checked by a specialist. Do not inhale smoke possibly caused by a 
burning device. If you have inhaled smoke, consult a physician. Inhal-
ing smoke can be harmful to your health.

• The hair trimmers are only intended for cutting human hair.
• Never use the hair trimmer with a faulty or broken comb attachment. 

A comb attachment with missing teeth may lead to injury.

PARTS LIST

1. Adjusting ring
2. Indicator light 
3. Switchv

4. Blade
5. Comb
6. Oil

7. Brush
8. USB cable

1
4

5

6 7

8

3

2
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INSTRUCTION FOR USE

• Connect the small end of the USB cable to the battery pack which lies at the bottom of the 
machine, then connect the other end of the USB cable to the power (5V/1A). When charg-
ing, the indicator light turns red (the full charging time is 1.5 hours), when fully charged it 
can work more than 90 minutes.

• Push the switch button to the ON position to start using the trimmer. Push it to OFF posi-
tion to turn off the device. 

HOW TO USE THE TRIMMER

• Please make sure the device is turned off before you use the comb attachment, when 
switching on the comb will self-lock.

• Adjust the adjusting ring to the number 10 with the trimmer off and install or take off the 
comb as shown below.

HOW TO USE THE COMB AT TACHMENT

• Adjust the adjusting ring to the desired cutting length with the comb from 1mm to 10mm. 
• Don’t adjust the adjusting ring when the trimmer is switched on.

HOW TO USE THE ADJUSTING RING

• With the trimmer off, and without comb, push or pull the blade as shown below.

ASSEMB LING AND DISASSEMB LING THE B L ADE
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In compliance with Directives: 2012/19/EU and 2015/863/EU on the restriction of the use of dangerous substances in elec-
tric and electronic equipment as well as their waste disposal. The symbol with the crossed dustbin shown on the package 
indicates that the product at the end of its service life shall be collected as separate waste. Therefore, any products that 
have reached the end of their useful life must be given to waste disposal centres specialising in separate collection of 
waste electrical and electronic equipment, or given back to the retailer at the time of purchasing new similar equipment, 
on a one for one basis. The adequate separate collection for the subsequent start-up of the equipment sent to be recycled, 
treated and disposed of in an environmentally compatible way contributes to preventing possible negative effects on the 
environment and health and optimises the recycling and reuse of components making up the apparatus. Abusive disposal 
of the product by the user involves application of the administrative sanctions according to the laws.

USING THE B RUSH

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

• Clean the blade in order to remove hair which may be caught between the blades. Lubricate 
the space between the fixed and moving blade with 2 or 3 drops of oil after every few uses.

• Please don’t charge if the temperature is lower than 0°C or higher than 40°C.
• Please don’t charge if it is exposed to direct sunlight or there is a heat source near the 

trimmer.
• The standard charging time is 1.5 hours. In order to avoid malfunction of the battery, please 

don’t extend the charging time.

CHARGING

EN CHARACTERISTICS

Power 2W

Voltage 3.6V

Battery Lithium 600mAh

Material Titanium blades

Dimensions 165×42×40 mm
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ESPAÑOL

Muchas gracias por elegir nuestro producto. Antes de usar el aparato, lea detenidamente 
estas instrucciones para su correcta utilización.
Las precauciones de seguridad incluidas reducen el riesgo de sufrir una descarga eléctrica, 
lesiones e incluso la muerte si se respetan estrictamente. Guarde este manual en un lugar 
seguro para consultarlo en el futuro, junto con la tarjeta de garantía del producto debida-
mente cumplimentada, el embalaje original del producto y el justificante de compra. Si es 
posible, entregue estas instrucciones al siguiente propietario del electrodoméstico. Respete 
en todo momento las precauciones de seguridad básicas y las normas de prevención de ac-
cidentes cuando utilice un electrodoméstico. Declinamos toda responsabilidad derivada del 
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones por parte de los clientes.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Al usar cualquier electrodoméstico, se deberán respetar en todo mo-
mento las medidas de seguridad básicas:
• Para evitar cualquier riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no no sumerja la 

cortapelos en agua o cualquier otro líquido.
• Es necesario supervisar a los niños de cerca cuando utilicen cualquier 

electrodoméstico.
• Los niños a partir de 8 años pueden utilizar esta cortapelos, así como 

personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas 
o con falta de experiencia o conocimientos limitados, siempre que es-
tén supervisados por una persona responsable de su seguridad o que 
haya sido formada para usar el aparato de forma segura. 

• Los niños no deben jugar con esta cortapelos. Tampoco deben rea-
lizar tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento del aparato a menos que 
estén supervisados. Podrían tragarse piezas pequeñas y asfixiarse. 
Mantenga el embalaje alejado de los niños por riesgo de asfixia. Man-
tenga la cortapelos y el cable de alimentación alejado de los niños 
menores de 8 años.

• Desenchúfelo cuando no lo utilice, antes de poner o quitar accesorios 
y antes de limpiarlo.

• No utilice ningún aparato eléctrico con algún cable dañado, una vez 
ha sufrido algún fallo en su funcionamiento o se ha caído o dañado de 
alguna manera. Devuelva el aparato a la instalación de servicio auto-
rizado más cercana para que lo examinen, lo reparen o lo ajusten de 
manera eléctrica o mecánica.

• El uso de accesorios que no han sido recomendados o vendidos por 
el fabricante podría causar incendios, descargas eléctricas o daños.

• No lo utilice en exteriores. Solo para uso doméstico.
• No deje que el cable cuelgue desde el borde de una mesa u otra 

superficie.
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• Las pilas o baterías no deben desmontarse, chafarse, perforarse, 
abrise o manipularse de ningún modo.

• Limpie la carcasa usando únicamente una gamuza humedecida con 
agua o una solución jabonosa suave. No utilice una solución cáustica.

• La cortapelos puede calentarse durante el uso o la carga; es normal.
• Durante su uso, no la coja del cable de alimentación para evitar posi-

bles daños o accidentes.
• No altere las piezas móviles.
• Si utiliza la cortapelos en el baño, desenchúfela después del uso. La 

proximidad al agua supone un riesgo elevado, aunque la cortapelos 
esté apagada.

• En caso de daño visible en la cortapelos o en el adaptador de corrien-
te, no debe utilizar el aparato.

• Enchufe la cortadora únicamente en una toma de corriente adecuada 
de fácil acceso. El voltaje de la toma debe corresponderse con las es-
pecificaciones de la placa de características.

• Desenchufe la cortadora siempre después de su uso, después de ha-
berla cargado, en caso de fallo y antes de limpiarla.

LISTADO DE PARTES

1. Anillo de ajuste
2. Interruptor
3. Luz indicadora

4. Cuchilla
5. Peine
6. Aceite

7. Cepillo
8. Cable USB

1
4

5

6 7

8

3

2
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

• Conecte el extremo más pequelo del cable USB a la batería, que se encuentra en la parte 
inferior de la cortapelos. Conecte después el otro extremo del cable USB a la corriente 
(5V/1A). Al ponerla a cargar, la luz indicadora será roja (el ciclo de carga completo dura 
1,5 horas), cuando se haya cargado del todo puede funcionar durante más de 90 minutos.

• Deslice el interruptor a la posición ON para empezar a utilizar la cortapelos. Deslícelo a la 
posición OFF para apagar el aparato. 

CÓMO UTILIZAR L A CORTAPELOS

• Asegúrese de que la cortapelos está apagada antes de utilizar el peine accesorio, al encen-
derla se bloqueará el peine.

• Ajuste el anillo de ajuste en el número 10 con la cortapelos apagada e instale o desinstale 
el peine como se muestra a continuación.

CÓMO UTILIZAR EL PEINE ACCESORIO

• Ajuste el anillo a la largura de corte deseada con el peine desde 1 mm a 10 mm. 
• No ajuste el anillo de ajuste cuando la cortapelos esté encendido.

CÓMO UTILIZAR EL ANILLO DE A JUSTE

• Con la cortapelos apagada, y sin el peine instalado, presione o tire de la cuchilla como se 
muestra a continuación.

MONTA JE Y DESMONTA JE DE L A CUCHILL A
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USO DE L CEPILLO

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

• Limpie la cuchilla para eliminar restos de pelo que puedan haberse quedado atascados 
entre las cuchillas. Lubrique el espacio entre la cuchilla fija y la móvil con 2 o 3 gotas de 
aceite después de varios usos.

• No ponga a cargar la cortapelos si la temperatura es inferior a 0°C o superior a 40°C.
• No la cargue si ha estado expuesta a la luz directa del sol o si se encuentra cerca de alguna 

fuente de calor.
• El tiempo normal de carga es de 1,5 horas. Para evitar fallos de funcionamiento de la bate-

ría, no sobrepase el tiempo de carga recomendado.

CARGA

ES CARACTERÍSTICAS

Potencia 2 W

Tensión 3.6 V

Batería Lithium 600 mAh

Material Cuchillas de titánio

Dimensiones 165×42×40 mm

En cumplimiento de las directivas: 2012/19 / UE y 2015/863 / UE sobre la restricción del uso de sustancias peligrosas en 
equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, así como su eliminación de residuos. El símbolo con el cubo de basura cruzado que se 
muestra en el paquete indica que el producto al final de su vida útil se recogerá como residuo separado. Por lo tanto, cualquier 
producto que haya llegado al final de su vida útil debe entregarse a centros de eliminación de residuos especializados en la 
recogida selectiva de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos de desecho, o devolverse al minorista al momento de comprar equipos 
nuevos similares, en uno para Una base. La recolección separada adecuada para la posterior puesta en marcha de los equipos 
enviados para ser reciclados, tratados y eliminados de una manera compatible con el medio ambiente contribuye a prevenir 
posibles efectos negativos sobre el medio ambiente y la salud y optimiza el reciclaje y la reutilización de los componentes 
que componen el aparato. . La eliminación abusiva del producto por parte del usuario implica la aplicación de las sanciones 
administrativas de acuerdo con las leyes.
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PORTUGUÊS

Muito obrigado por escolher nosso produto. Antes de usar o aparelho, leia atentamente estas 
instruções para o seu uso correto.
As precauções de segurança incluídas reduzem o risco de choque elétrico, lesões ou até 
mesmo morte se estritamente seguidas. Guarde este manual em um local seguro para re-
ferência futura, juntamente com o cartão de garantia do produto preenchido, a embalagem 
original do produto e o comprovante de compra. Se possível, transmita estas instruções ao 
próximo proprietário do aparelho. Sempre siga as precauções básicas de segurança e regras 
de prevenção de acidentes ao usar um aparelho. Declinamos qualquer responsabilidade de-
rivada do incumprimento destas instruções por parte dos clientes.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

Al usar cualquier electrodoméstico, se deberán respetar en todo mo-
mento las medidas de seguridad básicas:
• Para evitar cualquier riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no no sumerja la 

cortapelos en agua o cualquier otro líquido.
• Es necesario supervisar a los niños de cerca cuando utilicen cualquier 

electrodoméstico.
• Los niños a partir de 8 años pueden utilizar esta cortapelos, así como 

personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas 
o con falta de experiencia o conocimientos limitados, siempre que es-
tén supervisados por una persona responsable de su seguridad o que 
haya sido formada para usar el aparato de forma segura. 

• Los niños no deben jugar con esta cortapelos. Tampoco deben rea-
lizar tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento del aparato a menos que 
estén supervisados. Podrían tragarse piezas pequeñas y asfixiarse. 
Mantenga el embalaje alejado de los niños por riesgo de asfixia. Man-
tenga la cortapelos y el cable de alimentación alejado de los niños 
menores de 8 años.

• Desenchúfelo cuando no lo utilice, antes de poner o quitar accesorios 
y antes de limpiarlo.

• No utilice ningún aparato eléctrico con algún cable dañado, una vez 
ha sufrido algún fallo en su funcionamiento o se ha caído o dañado de 
alguna manera. Devuelva el aparato a la instalación de servicio auto-
rizado más cercana para que lo examinen, lo reparen o lo ajusten de 
manera eléctrica o mecánica.

• El uso de accesorios que no han sido recomendados o vendidos por 
el fabricante podría causar incendios, descargas eléctricas o daños.

• No lo utilice en exteriores. Solo para uso doméstico.
• No deje que el cable cuelgue desde el borde de una mesa u otra su-

perficie.
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• Las pilas o baterías no deben desmontarse, chafarse, perforarse, 
abrise o manipularse de ningún modo.

• Limpie la carcasa usando únicamente una gamuza humedecida con 
agua o una solución jabonosa suave. No utilice una solución cáustica.

• La cortapelos puede calentarse durante el uso o la carga; es normal.
• Durante su uso, no la coja del cable de alimentación para evitar posi-

bles daños o accidentes.
• No altere las piezas móviles.
• Si utiliza la cortapelos en el baño, desenchúfela después del uso. La 

proximidad al agua supone un riesgo elevado, aunque la cortapelos 
esté apagada.

• En caso de daño visible en la cortapelos o en el adaptador de corrien-
te, no debe utilizar el aparato.

• Enchufe la cortadora únicamente en una toma de corriente adecuada 
de fácil acceso. El voltaje de la toma debe corresponderse con las es-
pecificaciones de la placa de características.

• Desenchufe la cortadora siempre después de su uso, después de 
haberla cargado, en caso de fallo y antes de limpiarla.

LISTA DE PEÇAS

1. Anillo de ajuste
2. Interruptor
3. Luz indicadora

4. Cuchilla
5. Peine
6. Aceite

7. Cepillo
8. Cable USB

1
4

5

6 7

8

3

2
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

• Ligue a extremidade mais pequena do cabo USB à bateria, localizada na parte inferior do 
cortador de cabelo. Em seguida, ligue a outra extremidade do cabo USB à alimentação 
(5V/1A). Ao carregar, a luz indicadora ficará vermelha (o ciclo de carga completa dura 1,5 
horas), quando totalmente carregada, pode funcionar por mais de 90 minutos.

• Deslize o interruptor para a posição ON para começar a utilizar o cortador de cabelo. Desli-
ze para a posição OFF para desligar o aparelho.

COMO USAR O APARADOR

• Certifique-se de que o aparador de cabelo está desligado antes de utilizar o pente acessó-
rio, ligá-lo irá bloquear o pente.

• Ajuste o anel de ajuste no número 10 com o aparador de cabelo desligado e instale ou de-
sinstale o pente como mostrado abaixo.

COMO USAR O PENTE ACESSÓRIO

• Ajuste o anel para o comprimento de corte desejado com o pente de 1 mm a 10 mm.
• Não ajuste o anel de ajuste quando o aparador de cabelo estiver ligado.

COMO UTILIZAR O ANEL DE A JUSTE

• Com o aparador de cabelo desligado, e sem o pente instalado, pressione ou puxe a lâmina 
como mostrado abaixo.

MONTAGEM E DESMONTAGEM DA L ÂMINA
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Em conformidade com as diretrizes: 2012/19 / UE e 2015/863 / UE sobre a restrição do uso de substâncias perigosas em 
equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos, bem como a eliminação de resíduos. O símbolo com o caixote do lixo cruzado mostrado 
na embalagem indica que o produto ao final de sua vida útil será coletado como lixo separado. Portanto, qualquer produto 
que tenha atingido o fim de sua vida útil deve ser entregue a centros especializados de eliminação de resíduos para coleta 
seletiva de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos, ou devolvido ao varejista ao comprar equipamentos novos similares, em um 
para uma base. A coleta seletiva apropriada para o comissionamento subsequente do equipamento enviado para reciclagem, 
tratamento e descarte de maneira ecológica ajuda a evitar possíveis efeitos negativos no meio ambiente e na saúde e otimiza 
a reciclagem e reutilização de os componentes que compõem o dispositivo. . A eliminação abusiva do produto pelo usuário 
implica a aplicação de sanções administrativas de acordo com as leis.

USO DA ESCOVA

AS ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

• Limpe a lâmina para remover qualquer pêlo que possa ter ficado preso entre as lâminas. 
Lubrifique o espaço entre as lâminas fixas e móveis com 2 ou 3 gotas de óleo após várias 
horas.

• Não carregue o cortador de cabelo se a temperatura estiver abaixo de 0°C ou acima de 
40°C.

• Não o carregue se tiver sido exposto à luz solar direta ou se estiver perto de uma fonte de 
calor.

• O tempo normal de carregamento é de 1,5 horas. Para evitar mau funcionamento da bateria, 
não exceda o tempo de carregamento recomendado.

CARREGAMENTO

PT CARACTERISTICAS

Poder 2 W

Variedade 3.6 V

Bateria Lithium 600 mAh

Material Laminas de titánio

Dimensões 165×42×40 mm
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FRANÇAIS

Merci beaucoup d'avoir choisi notre produit. Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, lisez attentivement 
ces instructions pour son utilisation correcte.
Les précautions de sécurité incluses réduisent le risque de choc électrique, de blessure ou 
même de mort si elles sont strictement suivies. Veuillez conserver ce manuel dans un endroit 
sûr pour référence future, ainsi que la carte de garantie du produit dûment remplie, l'embal-
lage d'origine du produit et la preuve d'achat. Si possible, transmettez ces instructions au 
prochain propriétaire de l'appareil. Suivez toujours les précautions de sécurité de base et les 
règles de prévention des accidents lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil. Nous déclinons toute 
responsabilité dérivée du non-respect de ces instructions par les clients.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Lors de l'utilisation de tout appareil électrique, les mesures de sécurité 
de base doivent être respectées à tout temps :
• Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, ne plongez pas la tondeuse 

dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
• Les enfants doivent être surveillés lorsqu'ils utilisent cet appareil.
• Les enfants à partir de 8 ans peuvent utiliser cette tondeuse, ainsi 

que les personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales réduites ou des connaissances limitées, à condition qu'ils 
soient supervisés par une personne responsable de leur sécurité ou 
qui a été formée pour utiliser l'appareil sans danger. 

• Les enfants ne devraient pas jouer avec cette tondeuse. Ils ne de-
vraient pas non plus nettoyer et entretenir l'appareil s'ils ne sont 
pas surveillés. Les petites pièces peuvent être avalées et s'étouffer. 
Gardez l'emballage hors de portée des enfants en raison du risque 
d'étouffement. Conservez la tondeuse et le câble d'alimentation hors 
de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

• Débranchez le câble d'alimentation lorsque la tondeuse n'est pas utili-
sée, avant de fixer ou de retirer les accessoires et avant de la nettoyer.

• N'utilisez pas un appareil électrique dont le câble d'alimentation est 
endommagé, s'il présente un dysfonctionnement ou s'il est tombé ou 
a été endommagé de quelque façon que ce soit. Renvoyez l'appareil à 
l'atelier de réparation agréé le plus proche pour examen, réparation 
ou réglage électrique ou mécanique.

• L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés ou vendus par le fabri-
cant peut causer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des dommages.

• Ne pas utiliser à l'extérieur. Apte uniquement pour un usage domestique.
• Ne laissez pas le câble pendre au bord d'une table ou d'une autre surface.
• Les piles ou batteries ne doivent pas être démontées, écrasées, perfo-

rées, ouvertes ou altérées de quelque façon que ce soit.
• Nettoyez le boîtier à l'aide d'un chiffon humide ou d'une solution sa-

vonneuse douce. Ne pas utiliser de solution caustique.
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• La tondeuse peut chauffer pendant l'utilisation ou le chargement ; 
ceci est normal.

• Pendant l'utilisation, ne pas saisirla tondeuse par le câble d'alimenta-
tion pour éviter d'éventuels dommages ou accidents.

• Ne pas modifier les pièces mobiles.
• Si vous utilisez la tondeuse dans la salle de bain, débranchez-la après 

usage. La proximité de l'eau est un risque élevé, même si la tondeuse 
est éteinte.

• En cas de dommages visibles sur la tondeuse ou l'adaptateur, l'appa-
reil ne doit pas être utilisé.

• Branchez la tondeuse uniquement sur une prise de courant appropriée 
et facilement accessible. La tension de la prise doit correspondre aux 
indications figurant sur la plaque signalétique.

• Débranchez toujours la tondeuse après utilisation, après le charge-
ment, en cas de panne et avant le nettoyage.

• Les tondeuses ne sont pas conçues pour fonctionner avec une minu-
terie externe ou un système de control externe.

• Si vous remarquez de la fumée, un bruit anormal ou des odeurs, étei-
gnez immédiatement l'appareil et débranchez-le de la prise. Si cela 
se produit, vous devez cesser d'utiliser la tondeuse jusqu'à ce qu'elle 
soit vérifiée par un spécialiste. Ne pas inhaler la fumée d'un appareil 
brûlé. Si vous avez inhalé de la fumée, consultez votre médecin. L'in-
halation de fumée peut être nocive pour la santé.

• Les tondeuses sont uniquement conçues pour couper les cheveux 
humains.

• N'utilisez pas la tondeuse avec un peigne accessoire défectueux ou 
cassé. Un peigne avec une pointe cassée peut causer des blessures.

LISTE DES PIECES

1. Anneau de réglage
2. Interrupteur
3. Témoin lumineux

4. Lame
5. Peigne
6. Huile

7. Pinceau
8. Câble USB

1
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MODE D’EMPLOI

• Connectez l’extrémité la plus petite du câble USB à la batterie, située au bas de la tondeuse. 
Connectez ensuite l’autre extrémité du câble USB à l’alimentation (5V/1A). Lors du charge-
ment, le voyant lumineux est rouge (le cycle de chargement complet dure 1,5 heure) et, 
lorsqu’elle est complètement chargée, elle peut fonctionner pendant plus de 90 minutes.

• Faites glisser l’interrupteur sur la position ON pour commencer à utiliser la tondeuse. 
Faites-le glisser sur la position OFF pour éteindre l’appareil.

COMMENT UTILISER L A TONDEUSE

• Assurez-vous que la tondeuse est éteinte avant d’utiliser l’accessoire peigne, lorsque vous 
allumez l’appareil, le peigne sera verrouillé.

• Ajustez l’anneau de réglage sur le numéro 10 avec la tondeuse éteinte et installez ou désins-
tallez le peigne comme indiqué ci-dessous.

COMMENT UTILISER LE PEIGNE ACCESSOIRE

• Régler l’anneau à la longueur de coupe désirée à l’aide du peigne de 1 mm à 10 mm.
• Ne réglez pas l’anneau de réglage lorsque la tondeuse est en marche.

UTILISATION DE L’ANNEAU DE RÉGL AGE

• Une fois la tondeuse éteinte et sans le peigne installé, appuyer ou tirer sur la lame comme 
indiqué ci-dessous.

ASSEMB L AGE E T DÉMONTAGE DE L A L AME
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Conformément aux directives: 2012/19 / UE et 2015/863 / UE sur la limitation de l'utilisation de substances dangereuses dans 
les équipements électriques et électroniques, ainsi que leur élimination des déchets. Le symbole avec la poubelle croisée 
indiqué sur l'emballage indique que le produit à la fin de sa durée de vie sera collecté en tant que déchet séparé. Par consé-
quent, tout produit ayant atteint la fin de sa durée de vie doit être livré dans des centres d'élimination des déchets spécialisés 
pour la collecte sélective des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques, ou retourné au détaillant lors de l'achat 
de nouveaux équipements similaires, en un seul pour une base. Une collecte séparée appropriée pour la mise en service 
ultérieure des équipements expédiés pour être recyclés, traités et éliminés d'une manière respectueuse de l'environnement 
aide à prévenir les effets négatifs potentiels sur l'environnement et la santé et optimise le recyclage et la réutilisation des les 
composants qui composent l'appareil. L'élimination abusive du produit par l'utilisateur implique l'application de sanctions 
administratives conformément aux lois.

UTILIZATION DE L A B ROSSE

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

• Nettoyer la lame pour enlever tout poil qui aurait pu rester coincé entre les lames. Lubri-
fiez l’espace entre les lames fixes et mobiles avec 2 ou 3 gouttes d’huile après plusieurs 
utilisations.

• Ne chargez pas la tondeuse si la température est inférieure à 0°C ou supérieure à 40°C.
• Ne la chargez pas si elle a été exposée aux rayons directs du soleil ou si elle est à proximité 

d’une source de chaleur.
• Le temps de chargement normal est de 1,5 heure. Pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement de la 

batterie, ne dépassez pas la durée de charge recommandée.

CHARGEMENT

FR CARACTÉRISTIQUES

Pouvoir 2 W

Socuhe 3.6 V

Batterie Lithium 600 mAh

Matériel Lames de titane

Dimensions 165×42×40 mm
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I TAL IANO

Grazie mille per aver scelto il nostro prodotto. Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere at-
tentamente queste istruzioni per un suo corretto utilizzo.
Le precauzioni di sicurezza incluse riducono il rischio di scosse elettriche, lesioni o persino 
la morte se seguite rigorosamente. Si prega di conservare questo manuale in un luogo si-
curo per future consultazioni, insieme alla scheda di garanzia del prodotto compilata, alla 
confezione originale del prodotto e alla prova di acquisto. Se possibile, trasmettere queste 
istruzioni al prossimo proprietario dell'apparecchio. Seguire sempre le precauzioni di sicu-
rezza di base e le norme antinfortunistiche durante l'utilizzo di un apparecchio. Decliniamo 
ogni responsabilità derivante dal mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni da parte dei clienti.

ISTRUZIONI DI  SICUREZ ZA

Durante l'uso di qualsiasi apparecchio, devono essere sempre rispetta-
te le norme di sicurezza di base:
• Per evitare qualsiasi rischio di scossa elettrica, non immergere il ta-

gliacapelli in acqua o altro liquido.
• I bambini dovrebbero essere sorvegliati attentamente quando usano 

qualsiasi elettrodomestico.
• I bambini a partire dagli 8 anni possono utilizzare il dispositivo, così 

come persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con 
scarsa esperienza o conoscenze limitate, a condizione che siano sor-
vegliati da una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza o che sia 
stata addestrata all'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio. 

• I bambini non dovrebbero giocare con questo tagliacapelli. Inoltre, non 
devono pulire e maneggiare l'apparecchio, a meno che non siano sor-
vegliati. Piccole parti possono essere ingerite e causare soffocamen-
to. Tenere l'imballaggio lontano da bambini per evitare soffocamento. 
Tenere il tagliacapelli e il cavo di alimentazione lontano da bambini al 
di sotto degli 8 anni.

• Scollegare la spina quando non in uso, prima di attaccare o rimuovere 
gli accessori e prima della pulizia.

• Non utilizzare nessun apparecchio elettrico dopo aver subito un mal-
funzionamento o  caduta o danneggiamento in qualsiasi modo. Inviare 
l'apparecchio al centro di assistenza autorizzato per una riparazione o 
una regolazione elettrica o meccanica.

• L'uso di accessori non raccomandati o venduti dal produttore potreb-
be causare incendi, scosse elettriche o danni.

• Non utilizzare all'aperto. Solo per uso domestico.
• Non lasciare che il cavo penda oltre il bordo di un tavolo o di un'altra 

superficie.
• Le batterie non devono essere smontate, frantumate, forate o manipo-

late in alcun modo.
• Non utilizzare una soluzione caustica.
• Il tagliacapelli può surriscaldarsi durante l'uso o il caricamento; que-

sto è normale.
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• Durante l'uso, non afferrare il cavo di alimentazione per evitare possi-
bili danni o incidenti.

• Non alterare le parti in movimento.
• Se si utilizza il tagliacapelli in bagno, scollegarlo dopo l'uso. La vici-

nanza all'acqua è un rischio elevato, anche se il dispositivo è spento.
• In caso di danni visibili al dispositivo o all'adattatore di alimentazione, 

l'apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato.
• Inserire il tagliacapelli solo in una presa di corrente adatta di facile 

accesso. Il voltaggio dovrà corrispondere a quello presente nelle spe-
cifiche.

• Scollegare sempre il dispositivo dopo l'uso, dopo il caricamento, in 
caso di guasto e prima della pulizia.

• Il tagliacapelli non è progettato per funzionare con un timer esterno o 
un sistema di controllo remoto.

• Se si nota fumo, rumori anomali o odori, spegnere immediatamente 
il dispositivo e staccare la spina dalla presa di corrente. In tal caso, 
non usare il tagliacapelli finchè non venga  esaminato da uno specia-
lista. Se avete inalato fumo, consultate il vostro medico. L'inalazione 
di fumo può essere dannosa per la salute.

• Il tagliacapelli è progettato solo per tagliare i capelli umani.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo con un pettine accessorio difettoso o rot-

to. Un pettine accessorio con punta rotta può causare lesioni.

ELENCO DELLE PARTI

1. Manopola di regolazione
2. Interruttore
3. Spia luminosa

4. Lama
5. Pettine
6. Olio

7. Spazzola
8. Cavo USB
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ISTRUZIONI D’USO

• Collegare l’estremità più piccola del cavo USB alla batteria, situata nella parte inferiore del 
dispositivo. Quindi collegare l’altra estremità del cavo USB all’alimentazione (5V/1A). Du-
rante la carica, la spia luminosa sarà rossa (il ciclo di carica completa dura 1,5 ore), quando 
è completamente carica può funzionare per più di 90 minuti.

• Mettere l’interruttore in posizione ON per avviare o utilizzare il dispositivo. Mettere l’inter-
ruttore in posizione OFF per spegnere l’apparecchio.

COME UTILIZ ZARE IL TAGLIACAPELLI

• Assicurarsi che il tagliacapelli sia spento prima di utilizzare il pettine accessorio, accen-
dendolo si blocca il pettine.

• Posizionare la manopola di regolazione al numero 10 con il dispositivo spento e montare il 
pettine come mostrato sotto.

COME UTILIZ ZARE IL PE T TINE ACCESSORIO

• Regolare la manopola  alla lunghezza di taglio desiderata con il pettine da 1mm a 10mm.
• Non regolare  la manopola quando il tagliacapelli  è acceso.

COME UTILIZ ZARE L A MANOPOL A DI  REGOL AZIONE

• Con il tagliacapelli spento e senza il pettine montato, premere o tirare la lama come mo-
strato di seguito.

MONTAGGIO E SMONTAGGIO DELL A L AMA
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In conformità con le direttive: 2012/19 / UE e 2015/863 / UE sulla restrizione dell'uso di sostanze pericolose nelle apparec-
chiature elettriche ed elettroniche, nonché sul loro smaltimento dei rifiuti. Il simbolo con la pattumiera incrociata mostrato 
sulla confezione indica che il prodotto al termine della sua vita utile verrà raccolto come rifiuto separato. Pertanto, qualsiasi 
prodotto che ha raggiunto la fine della sua vita utile deve essere consegnato a centri specializzati di smaltimento dei rifiuti per 
la raccolta selettiva di rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche o restituito al rivenditore al momento dell'acquisto di 
nuove apparecchiature simili, in un'unica per una base. Una corretta raccolta separata per la successiva messa in servizio di 
apparecchiature spedite per essere riciclate, trattate e smaltite in modo ecologico aiuta a prevenire potenziali effetti negativi 
sull'ambiente e sulla salute e ottimizza il riciclaggio e il riutilizzo di i componenti che compongono il dispositivo. . L'elimina-
zione abusiva del prodotto da parte dell'utente implica l'applicazione di sanzioni amministrative in conformità con le leggi.

USO DE LL A SPAZ ZOL A

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

• Pulire la lama per rimuovere i peli che si sono incastrati tra le lame. Lubrificare lo spazio tra le lame fisse e 
mobili con 2 o 3 gocce di olio dopo diversi utilizzi.

• Non caricare il tagliacapelli se la temperatura è inferiore a 0°C o superiore a 40°C.
• Non caricare se è stato esposto alla luce diretta o se si trova in prossimità di una fonte di 

calore.
• Il tempo di ricarica normale è di 1,5 ore. Per evitare un guasto della batteria, non superare il 

tempo di ricarica raccomandato.

IN CARICA

IT CARATTERISTICHE

Energia 2 W

Sottoporre a tensione 3.6 V

Batteria Lithium 600 mAh

Materiale Lame al titanio

Dimensioni 165×42×40 mm
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DEUTSCH

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben. Bevor Sie das Gerät ver-
wenden, lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um den korrekten Gebrauch zu gewähr-
leisten.
Die enthaltenen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen verringern das Risiko eines Stromschlags, einer 
Verletzung oder sogar des Todes, wenn sie strikt befolgt werden. Bitte bewahren Sie dieses 
Handbuch zusammen mit der ausgefüllten Produktgarantiekarte, der Originalverpackung 
des Produkts und dem Kaufbeleg zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem sicheren Ort auf. 
Geben Sie diese Anleitung nach Möglichkeit an den nächsten Besitzer des Gerätes weiter. 
Befolgen Sie bei der Verwendung eines Geräts stets die grundlegenden Sicherheitsvorkeh-
rungen und Unfallverhütungsvorschriften. Wir lehnen jegliche Verantwortung ab, die sich 
aus der Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen durch Kunden ergibt.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bei der Verwendung von Elektrogeräten sind stets die grundlegenden 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu beachten.
• Zum Schutz vor Stromschlaggefahr nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüs-

sigkeiten geben.
• Eine genaue Überwachung ist erforderlich, wenn ein Gerät von oder in 

der Nähe von Kindern benutzt wird.
• Die Haarschneidemaschine kann von Kindern ab acht Jahren sowie 

von Personen mit eingeschränkter körperlicher, sensorischer oder 
geistiger Leistungsfähigkeit oder die keine Erfahrung und/oder 
Kenntnisse haben, verwendet werden, vorausgesetzt sie werden be-
aufsichtigt oder wurden in der Handhabung angewiesen, damit diese 
den sicheren Gebrauch des Gerätes und die daraus resultierenden 
Gefahren in Kenntnis gesetzt worden sind. Kinder dürfen nicht mit 
dem Haarschneider spielen. Reinigung und die Wartung darf nicht 
von Kindern durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, sie werden beaufsich-
tigt. Kleine Teile können beim Verschlucken tödlich sein.

• Halten Sie die Verpackungsfolie von Kindern fern, da die Gefahr des 
Erstickens besteht. Halten Sie den Haarschneider und das Anschluss-
kabel fern von Kindern unter acht Jahren.

• Ziehen Sie bei Nichtgebrauch, vor dem An- und Ablegen von Teilen 
und vor der Reinigung, den Netzstecker.

• Verwenden Sie nicht ein Gerät mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder 
Stecker oder nach einer Fehlfunktion des Geräts, oder es ist herunter-
gefallen oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt. Senden Sie das Ge-
rät zur Überprüfung, Reparatur oder elektrischen oder mechanischen 
Einstellung an die nächstgelegene autorisierte Servicestelle.

• Die Verwendung von Zubehörteilen, die vom Hersteller nicht empfoh-
len oder verkauft werden, kann zu Bränden, Stromschlägen oder Ver-
letzungen führen.

• Nicht im Freien verwenden. Nur für den Hausgebrauch.
• Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht über eine Tischkante oder einer anderen 

Oberfläche hängen.
• Die Batterien dürfen nicht zerlegt, gequetscht, durchstochen, geöff-

net oder in irgendeiner Weise manipuliert oder beschädigt werden.



27DEUTSCH

• Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse nur mit einem mit Wasser angefeuchteten 
Tuch oder einer milden Seifenlösung. Verwenden Sie keine Laugenlösung.

• Die Haarschneidemaschine kann sich während des Gebrauchs oder 
Ladevorgangs erwärmen, dies ist normal.

• Fassen Sie während der Verwendung nicht das Netzkabel an, um 
mögliche Schäden oder Unfälle zu vermeiden.

• Manipulieren Sie niemals bewegliche Teile.
• Wenn Sie die Haarschneidemaschine im Badezimmer benutzen, zie-

hen Sie nach Gebrauch den Netzstecker. Die Nähe zum Wasser ist ein 
hohes Risiko, auch wenn der Haarschneider ausgeschaltet ist.

• Bei sichtbaren Schäden am Haarschneider oder am Netzteil darf das 
Gerät nicht verwendet werden.

• Stecken Sie das Netzteil nur in eine geeignete, leicht zugängliche 
Steckdose. Die Spannung der Steckdose muss den Angaben auf dem 
Typenschild entsprechen.

• Ziehen Sie nach Gebrauch, nach dem Laden, bei Fehlfunktionen und 
vor der Reinigung immer den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.

• Wenn Sie Rauch, ungewöhnliche Geräusche oder Gerüche bemerken, 
schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus und ziehen Sie das Netzteil aus 
der Steckdose. In diesem Fall müssen Sie die Verwendung des Haar-
schneiders einstellen, bis er von einem Fachmann überprüft wurde. 
Atmen Sie keinen Rauch ein, der möglicherweise durch ein Verbren-
nungsgerät verursacht wird. Wenn Sie Rauch eingeatmet haben, 
konsultieren Sie einen Arzt. Einatmen von Rauch kann gesundheits-
schädlich sein.

• Die Haarschneidemaschinen sind nur zum Schneiden von Echthaar 
bestimmt.

• Verwenden Sie den Haarschneider nicht mit einem defekten oder ge-
brochenen Kammaufsatz. Ein Kammaufsatz mit gebrochener Spitze 
kann Verletzungen verursachen.

LISTE DER EINZELTEILE

1. Einstellring
2. Schalter
3. Kontrollleuchte

4. Klinge
5. Kamm
6. Öl

7. Pinsel
8. USB-Kabel
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GEB RAUCHSANWEISUNG

• Verbinden Sie das kleine Ende des USB-Kabels mit dem Akku, der sich an der Unterseite 
der Haarschneidemaschine befindet und schließen Sie dann das andere Ende des USB-Ka-
bels an die Stromversorgung (5V/1A) an. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die Kontroll-
leuchte rot (die gesamte Ladezeit ist 1,5 Stunden), bei voller Ladung kann es mehr als 90 
Minuten dauern.

• Drücken Sie den Schaltknopf in die Position ON, um die Haarschneidemaschine einzu-
schalten. Drücken Sie ihn in die Position OFF, um das Gerät auszuschalten.

SO VERWENDEN SIE DIE HA ARSCHNEIDEMASCHINE

• Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie den Kammaufsatz ver-
wenden, da sich der Aufsatz beim Einschalten selbst verriegelt.

• Stellen Sie den Einstellring bei ausgeschaltetem Trimmer auf die Nummer 10 ein und mon-
tieren oder entfernen Sie den Kamm wie unten gezeigt.

VERWENDUNG DES K AMMAUFSATZES

• Stellen Sie den Einstellring mit dem Kamm von 1mm bis 10mm auf die gewünschte Schnitt-
länge ein.

• Stellen Sie den Einstellring nicht ein, wenn die Haarschneidemaschine eingeschaltet ist.

VERWENDUNG DES EINSTELLRINGS

• Montage und Demontage der Klinge: Bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät, ohne Kammaufsazt, die 
Klinge wie unten gezeigt drücken oder ziehen.

VERWENDUNG UND PFLEGE DER KLINGE
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In Übereinstimmung mit den Richtlinien: 2012/19 / EU und 2015/863 / EU über die Beschränkung der Verwendung gefährlicher 
Stoffe in elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten sowie deren Abfallentsorgung. Das Symbol mit der gekreuzten Mülltonne auf 
der Verpackung zeigt an, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer als separater Abfall gesammelt wird. Daher muss 
jedes Produkt, das das Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat, an spezialisierte Abfallentsorgungszentren zur selektiven 
Sammlung von elektrischen und elektronischen Abfallgeräten geliefert oder beim Kauf ähnlicher neuer Geräte an den Einzel-
händler zurückgegeben werden für eine Basis. Die ordnungsgemäße getrennte Sammlung für die spätere Inbetriebnahme von 
Geräten, die zum umweltfreundlichen Recycling, zur Behandlung und Entsorgung versandt werden, trägt dazu bei, mögliche 
negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden und das Recycling und die Wiederverwendung zu optimieren 
die Komponenten, aus denen das Gerät besteht. . Die missbräuchliche Beseitigung des Produkts durch den Benutzer impliziert 
die Anwendung von Verwaltungssanktionen in Übereinstimmung mit den Gesetzen.

UTILIZATION DE L A B ROSSE

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIK ATIONEN

• Benutzung der Bürste: Reinigen Sie die Klinge, um Haare zu entfernen, die sich zwischen 
den Klingen verfangen können. Schmieren Sie den Hohlraum zwischen dem festen und 
dem beweglichen Messer, nach jedem Gebrauch, mit 2 oder 3 Tropfen Öl.

• Bitte nicht aufladen, wenn die Temperatur unter 0°C oder über 40°C liegt.
• Bitte nicht aufladen, wenn es direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist oder sich in der Nähe 

der Haarschneidemaschine eine Wärmequelle befindet.
• Die Standardladezeit beträgt 1,5 Stunden. Um Fehlfunktionen des Akkus zu vermeiden, 

verlängern Sie bitte die Ladezeit nicht.

AUFL ADEN

DE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Leistung 2 W

Beanspruchung 3.6 V

Batterie Lithium 600 mAh

Material Titanklingen

Maße 165×42×40 mm
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NEDERLANDS

Hartelijk dank voor het kiezen van ons product. Lees voor het gebruik van het apparaat deze 
instructies aandachtig door voor een correct gebruik.
De meegeleverde veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen het risico op elektrische schokken, 
letsel of zelfs de dood als ze strikt worden opgevolgd. Bewaar deze handleiding samen met 
de ingevulde productgarantiekaart, de originele productverpakking en het aankoopbewijs 
op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik. Geef deze instructies indien mogelijk door aan 
de volgende eigenaar van het apparaat. Volg altijd de basisveiligheidsmaatregelen en regels 
ter voorkoming van ongevallen bij het gebruik van een apparaat. Wij wijzen alle verantwoor-
delijkheid af die voortvloeit uit het niet naleven van deze instructies door klanten.

B EVEILIGINGSINSTRUCTIES

Bij het gebruik van elk apparaat moeten de basisveiligheidsmaatrege-
len te allen tijde worden gerespecteerd:
• Dompel de tondeuse niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof om 

elk risico op een elektrische schok te voorkomen.
• Kinderen moeten nauwlettend in de gaten worden gehouden bij het 

gebruik van een apparaat.
• Kinderen vanaf 8 jaar kunnen deze tondeuse gebruiken, evenals men-

sen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of 
met beperkte ervaring of kennis, op voorwaarde dat ze onder toezicht 
staan   van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid of 
die is opgeleid om de tondeuse te gebruiken. het apparaat veilig. Kin-
deren mogen niet met deze tondeuse spelen. 

• Ze mogen ook geen schoonmaak- en onderhoudstaken aan het ap-
paraat uitvoeren, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan. Kleine onderdelen 
kunnen worden ingeslikt en verstikt raken. Houd de verpakking uit de 
buurt van kinderen i.v.m. verstikkingsgevaar. Houd de tondeuse en het 
netsnoer uit de buurt van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.

• Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u hem niet gebruikt, 
voordat u accessoires aan- of uittrekt en voordat u hem schoonmaakt.

• Gebruik geen elektrisch apparaat met een beschadigd snoer, nadat 
het defect is geraakt of is gevallen of op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd.

• Breng het apparaat naar het dichtstbijzijnde erkende servicepunt voor 
onderzoek, reparatie of elektrische of mechanische aanpassingen.

• Het gebruik van accessoires die niet door de fabrikant worden aan-
bevolen of verkocht, kan brand, elektrische schokken of schade ver-
oorzaken.

• Gebruik het niet buitenshuis. Alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
• Laat het snoer niet over de rand van de tafel of een ander oppervlak 

hangen.
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• Cellen of batterijen mogen op geen enkele manier worden gedemon-
teerd, geplet, doorboord, geopend of gemanipuleerd.

• Reinig de behuizing alleen met een zeemlap die is bevochtigd met wa-
ter of een milde zeepoplossing. Gebruik geen bijtende oplossing.

• De tondeuse kan heet worden tijdens gebruik of opladen; Het is nor-
maal. Houd het netsnoer tijdens gebruik niet vast om mogelijke scha-
de of ongelukken te voorkomen.

• Verander geen bewegende delen. Gebruik je de tondeuse in de badka-
mer, trek dan na gebruik de stekker uit het stopcontact. Nabijheid van 
water vormt een groot risico, zelfs als de tondeuse is uitgeschakeld.

• Bij zichtbare schade aan de tondeuse of de voedingsadapter mag u 
het apparaat niet gebruiken.

• Sluit de maaier alleen aan op een geschikt stopcontact dat gemakke-
lijk toegankelijk is. De spanning van het stopcontact moet overeenko-
men met de specificaties op het typeplaatje.

• Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact na gebruik, na het opladen, 
in geval van storing en voor het schoonmaken.

ONDERDELEN LIJST

1. Sierring
2. Schakelaar
3. Indicatielampje

4. Blad
5. Kam
6. Olie

7. Borstel
8. Usb-kabel

1
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GEB RUIKSA ANWIJZING

• Sluit het kleinere uiteinde van de USB-kabel aan op de batterij, die zich aan de onderkant 
van de tondeuse bevindt. Sluit vervolgens het andere uiteinde van de USB-kabel aan op de 
voeding (5V/1A). Tijdens het opladen is het indicatielampje rood (volledige oplaadcyclus 
duurt 1,5 uur), wanneer het volledig is opgeladen, kan het meer dan 90 minuten werken.

• Schuif de schakelaar naar de AAN-stand om de tondeuse te gebruiken. Schuif het naar de 
UIT-stand om het apparaat uit te schakelen.

HOE DE TONDEUSE TE GEB RUIKEN

• Zorg ervoor dat de tondeuse is uitgeschakeld voordat u de opzetkam gebruikt. Als u deze 
aanzet, wordt de kam vergrendeld.

• Stel de afstelring in op nr. 10 terwijl de tondeuse is uitgeschakeld en installeer of verwijder 
de kam zoals hieronder weergegeven.

HOE DE OPZE TK AM TE GEB RUIKEN

• Pas de ring aan op de gewenste kniplengte met de kam van 1 mm tot 10 mm.
• Pas de afstelring niet aan wanneer de tondeuse is ingeschakeld.

HOE DE SIERRING TE GEB RUIKEN

• Terwijl de tondeuse is uitgeschakeld en zonder dat de kam is bevestigd, drukt of trekt u aan 
het mes zoals hieronder weergegeven.

MONTAGE EN DEMONTAGE VAN HE T MES
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In overeenstemming met de richtlijnen: 2012/19 / EU en 2015/863 / EU betreffende de beperking van het gebruik van gevaar-
lijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, evenals hun afvalverwerking. Het symbool met de gekruiste vuilnisbak 
op de verpakking geeft aan dat het product aan het einde van zijn levensduur als gescheiden afval wordt ingezameld. Daarom 
moet elk product dat het einde van zijn levensduur heeft bereikt, worden afgeleverd bij gespecialiseerde afvalverwijderingscen-
tra voor de selectieve inzameling van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, of bij de aankoop van soortgelijke 
nieuwe apparatuur in één keer aan de detailhandelaar worden geretourneerd. voor één basis. Een juiste gescheiden inzameling 
voor latere inbedrijfstelling van apparatuur die wordt verzonden om te worden gerecycled, behandeld en op milieuvriendelijke 
wijze afgevoerd, helpt mogelijke negatieve effecten op het milieu en de gezondheid te voorkomen en optimaliseert recycling en 
hergebruik van de componenten waaruit het apparaat bestaat. . De onrechtmatige eliminatie van het product door de gebruiker 
impliceert de toepassing van administratieve sancties in overeenstemming met de wetten.

GEB RUIK VAN DE BORSTEL

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

• Reinig het mes om eventuele haren te verwijderen die tussen de mesjes vast kunnen zitten. 
Smeer de ruimte tussen het vaste mes en het beweegbare mes na meerdere keren gebruik 
in met 2-3 druppels olie.

• Laad de tondeuse niet op als de temperatuur lager is dan 0°C of hoger dan 40°C.
• Laad niet op als het is blootgesteld aan direct zonlicht of als het zich in de buurt van een 

warmtebron bevindt.
• De normale oplaadtijd is 1,5 uur. Overschrijd de aanbevolen oplaadtijd niet om defecten aan 

de batterij te voorkomen.

L AST

NL KENMERKEN

Stroom 2 W

Deformatie 3.6 V

Accu Lithium 600 mAh

Materiaal Titanium mesjes

Dimensies 165×42×40 mm
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POLSKI

Bardzo dziękujemy za wybór naszego produktu. Przed użyciem urządzenia przeczytaj uważ-
nie niniejszą instrukcję, aby zapewnić jego prawidłowe użytkowanie.
Dołączone środki ostrożności zmniejszają ryzyko porażenia prądem elektrycznym, obrażeń, 
a nawet śmierci, jeśli są ściśle przestrzegane. Proszę zachować niniejszą instrukcję w bez-
piecznym miejscu do wykorzystania w przyszłości wraz z wypełnioną kartą gwarancyjną pro-
duktu, oryginalnym opakowaniem produktu i dowodem zakupu. Jeśli to możliwe, przekaż tę 
instrukcję następnemu właścicielowi urządzenia. Zawsze przestrzegaj podstawowych zasad 
bezpieczeństwa i zasad zapobiegania wypadkom podczas korzystania z urządzenia. Zrze-
kamy się wszelkiej odpowiedzialności wynikającej z nieprzestrzegania tych instrukcji przez 
klientów.

INSTRUKCJE B EZPIECZEŃST WA

Podczas korzystania z jakiegokolwiek urządzenia należy zawsze prze-
strzegać podstawowych zasad bezpieczeństwa:
• Aby uniknąć ryzyka porażenia prądem, nie zanurzaj maszynki w wo-

dzie ani innym płynie.
• Dzieci powinny być ściśle nadzorowane podczas korzystania z jakie-

gokolwiek urządzenia.
• Z maszynki mogą korzystać dzieci od 8 roku życia oraz osoby o ogra-

niczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, 
a także z ograniczonym doświadczeniem lub wiedzą, pod warunkiem, 
że będą one nadzorowane przez osobę odpowiedzialną za ich bezpie-
czeństwo lub która została przeszkolona w zakresie jej obsługi. urzą-
dzenie w bezpieczny sposób. Dzieci nie powinny bawić się maszynką. 
Nie powinni też wykonywać czynności związanych z czyszczeniem i 
konserwacją urządzenia, chyba że są nadzorowani. Małe części mogą 
zostać połknięte i uduszone. Przechowywać opakowanie z dala od 
dzieci ze względu na ryzyko uduszenia. Trzymaj maszynkę i przewód 
zasilający z dala od dzieci poniżej 8 roku życia.

• Odłącz go, gdy nie jest używany, przed założeniem lub zdjęciem akce-
soriów oraz przed czyszczeniem.

• Nie używaj żadnego urządzenia elektrycznego z uszkodzonym ka-
blem, które uległo awarii, zostało upuszczone lub uszkodzone w jaki-
kolwiek sposób. Zwróć urządzenie do najbliższego Autoryzowanego 
Serwisu w celu sprawdzenia, naprawy lub regulacji elektrycznej lub 
mechanicznej.

• Korzystanie z akcesoriów, które nie są zalecane lub nie są sprzeda-
wane przez producenta, może spowodować pożar, porażenie prądem 
elektrycznym lub uszkodzenie.

• Nie używaj go na zewnątrz. Wyłącznie do użytku domowego.
• Nie pozwól, aby przewód zwisał z krawędzi stołu lub innej powierzchni.
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• Ogniw lub akumulatorów nie wolno demontować, zgniatać, dziurawić, 
otwierać ani w żaden sposób nimi manipulować.

• Obudowę należy czyścić wyłącznie irchową ściereczką zwilżoną wodą 
lub łagodnym roztworem mydła. Nie używaj żrącego roztworu.

• Maszynka do strzyżenia może się nagrzewać podczas użytkowania 
lub ładowania; To normalne.

• Podczas użytkowania nie trzymaj przewodu zasilającego, aby uniknąć 
możliwego uszkodzenia lub wypadku.

• Nie modyfikuj ruchomych części. Jeśli używasz maszynki w łazience, 
odłącz ją po użyciu. Bliskość wody stwarza duże ryzyko, nawet jeśli 
maszynka jest wyłączona.

• W przypadku widocznego uszkodzenia maszynki do włosów lub zasi-
lacza nie wolno używać urządzenia.

• Podłączaj kosiarkę tylko do odpowiedniego gniazdka elektrycznego, 
które jest łatwo dostępne. Napięcie w gniazdku musi być zgodne ze 
specyfikacją na tabliczce znamionowej.

• Zawsze odłączaj krajalnicę od zasilania po użyciu, po naładowaniu, w 
przypadku awarii i przed czyszczeniem.

LISTA CZĘŚCI

1. Pierścień wykończeniowy
2. Przełącznik
3. Kontrolka

4. Ostrze
5. Grzebień
6. Olej

7. Szczotka
8. Kabel usb

1
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA

• Podłącz mniejszy koniec kabla USB do akumulatora, który znajduje się na spodzie maszyn-
ki. Następnie podłącz drugi koniec kabla USB do zasilania (5V/1A). Podczas ładowania 
lampka kontrolna będzie świecić na czerwono (pełny cykl ładowania trwa 1,5 godziny), po 
pełnym naładowaniu może działać przez ponad 90 minut.

• Przesuń przełącznik do pozycji ON, aby rozpocząć korzystanie z maszynki. Przesuń go do 
pozycji OFF, aby wyłączyć urządzenie.

JAK UŻY WAĆ MASZYNKI DO STRZYŻENIA

• Upewnij się, że maszynka jest wyłączona przed użyciem nasadki grzebieniowej, włączenie 
jej spowoduje zablokowanie grzebienia.

• Ustaw pierścień regulacyjny na nr 10 przy wyłączonej maszynce i załóż lub zdejmij nasadkę 
grzebieniową, jak pokazano poniżej.

JAK KORZYSTAĆ Z NASADKI GRZEB IENIOWE J

• Dostosuj pierścień do pożądanej długości strzyżenia za pomocą grzebienia w zakresie od 
1 mm do 10 mm.

• Nie reguluj pierścienia regulacyjnego, gdy maszynka jest włączona.

JAK UŻY WAĆ PIERŚCIENIA OZDOB NEGO

• Gdy maszynka jest wyłączona i bez nasadki grzebieniowej, naciśnij lub pociągnij ostrze, jak 
pokazano poniżej.

MONTAŻ I  DEMONTAŻ OSTRZA
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Zgodnie z dyrektywami: 2012/19 / UE i 2015/863 / UE w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niebezpiecznych substancji w 
sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym, a także ich usuwania. Symbol z przekreślonym pojemnikiem na śmieci pokazany na 
opakowaniu oznacza, że produkt pod koniec okresu użytkowania będzie zbierany jako osobny odpad. Dlatego każdy produkt, 
który osiągnął koniec okresu użytkowania, musi zostać dostarczony do wyspecjalizowanych centrów usuwania odpadów w 
celu selektywnej zbiórki zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego lub zwrócony do sprzedawcy przy zakupie podob-
nego nowego sprzętu, w jednym dla jednej bazy. Właściwa selektywna zbiórka w celu późniejszego uruchomienia sprzętu 
przeznaczonego do recyklingu, obróbki i utylizacji w sposób przyjazny dla środowiska pomaga zapobiegać potencjalnym 
negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska i zdrowia oraz optymalizuje recykling i ponowne użycie elementy składające się na urzą-
dzenie. . Niewłaściwe usunięcie produktu przez użytkownika oznacza nałożenie sankcji administracyjnych zgodnie z prawem.

UŻYCIE PĘDZL A

SPECYFIK ACJA TECHNICZNA

• Oczyść ostrze, aby usunąć włosy, które mogły utknąć między ostrzami. Po kilku użyciach 
nasmaruj przestrzeń między ostrzem stałym a ruchomym 2-3 kroplami oleju.

• Nie ładuj maszynki, jeśli temperatura jest niższa niż 0°C lub wyższa niż 40°C.
• Nie ładuj, jeśli był wystawiony na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych lub znajdu-

je się w pobliżu źródła ciepła.
• Normalny czas ładowania wynosi 1,5 godziny. Aby uniknąć nieprawidłowego działania ba-

terii, nie należy przekraczać zalecanego czasu ładowania.

CIĘŻAR

PL CHARAKTERYSTYKA

Moc 2 W

Napięcie 3.6 V

Bateria Lithium 600 mAh

Materiał Tytanowe ostrza

Wymiary 165×42×40 mm
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